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(¢) how much work will be undertaken departmentally and how much through contracts;

(d) whether the contract for tl.e work to be undertaken by contracts has already been given;

(e) when the work was started and when it is expected to be completed;
and

(f) whethsr the work has bteen stopped and if so, why?

Tue MINISTER ror RAILWAYS
AND TRANSPORT (SHRI LAL
Banapun): (a) to (f). The regusite information is laid on the table of the House.

STATEMENT

A copy each or two plans is placed on the Table of the House,

(a) Rs. 224 lakhs.

(b) (i) 5 per cent. of the stecl work completed departmentally.
Work in the parcel office has been completed by contractor up to 1st floor.

(ii) Additions alterations of building will be commenced when the parcel office is shifted.

(ili) Buildings portion of latrines and wurinals completed. Watering arrangements will be completed when the tanks which are on order are received.

(¢) The entire structural work will be done through contractors, except sanitary fittings and fabriction of steel work.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) The work was started on 1st February 1955 and is expected 1o be completed by December 1955,

(f) The work was stopped because the plans had to be revised. There was also delay on account of non-receipt of steel.

[ 20 SEP. 1955 ]
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to Questions 5226

Sprr D. NARAYAN: May I know if there was a proposal to have a central railway station for Agra instead of having so many stations?

Surr LAL BAHADUR: Agra will always have a number of stations and I think the Raja-ki-Mandi station can be considered as the central railway station of Agra.

SHrr H. P. SAKSENA: What will be estimated cost of construction of these new works?

Surt LAL BAHADUR: The cost of this Agra Fort Station is perhaps Rs.
2'24 lakhs,

Surr H. P. SAKSENA: One more question, Sir. 1 do not know whether it arises from this question. Is it & fact that Agra is going to be made the capital of Uttar Pradesh?

(No reply.)
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$[DEVELOPMENT OF FISHERIES

*672. Surt T. D. PUSTAKE (oN
BEHALF OF SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
AAN): Will the Minister for Foop
AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the countries from which assistance has so far been received for implementing the schemes t+English translation.
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for the development of fisheries and the extent of such assistance; and

(b) the number of Indian fishermen trained by the T. C. M. experts in fishing by Reekie boats?]

Tur MINISTER ror AGRICUL-TURE (Dr. P. S. DEsHMUKH): (a)
From U.S.A.: Three million two hundred and fifty-two thousand dollars (Rs. one crore seventy lakhs seventy-five thousand and one hundred approximately). From Norway: Ten million kroners (approximately equivalent to Rs. sixty-six lakhs).

(b) 28,
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Surt T. D. PUSTAKE: What are the conditions under which assistance has been given?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: It is contained in the agreement signed between the two countries,

Sart T, D. PUSTAKE: How many of those trained have started work?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: Most of them are continuing to work,

Sert T. D. PUSTAKE: Has any assistance been given by the Government?

Jr. P. S. DESHMUKH: The Government has to spend part of the amount in each case. That is also given in detail in the agreement.

SHr1 B. C, GHOSE: I want to know which are the States which are implementing the schemes.

tHindi version.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 5328

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: It also forms part of the agreement. The States benefiting are Bombay, Saurashtra, West Bengal and so on.

Szrr B. C. GHOSE: Could the hoen.
Minister give us some idea of the schemes in, say, West Bengal, as to what has been done or what is being done?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: No, Sir. 1 have not got the whole informaticn here.

Surr B. C. GHOSE: Has anything been done or is it in the stage of training and acquiring information?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: In some cases we are actually catching fish.

Serr B. C. GHOSE: Has there been any fish caught in Bengal as a result of this and been brought to the market?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: [ recently heard a complaint that we have brougiat too much fish in the Calcutta market.

Surt B. C. GHOSE: As a result of the schemes with Japanese trawlers or as a result of development schemes under the T. C. M., there are sc many fishy schemes that we do not know what the fishes are doing in West
Bengal.

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: May be due to the combined effect of these schemes.
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